

**\*\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\*\***  
**\*\*\*\*EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR TODAY AT 8:00 P.M. EDT\*\*\*\***

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_

MARCEL WAYNE WILLIAMS

*Petitioner*

v.

WENDY KELLEY, Director, Arkansas Department of Correction,

*Respondent*

\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United State Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Scott W. Braden  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jason P. Kearney  
Federal Public Defender Office  
scott\_braden@fd.org  
jason\_kearney@fd.org  
1401 W. Capitol Ave., Ste. 490  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 324-6114

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Reasons for Granting the Petition ..... 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE GRANT OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY ENTITLES A CAPITAL HABEAS PETITIONER TO A STAY OF EXECUTION..... 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER *MARTINEZ* EXTENDS TO FAILURE TO DEVELOP EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS..... 6

III. MR. WILLIAMS’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REOPENED UNDER RULE 60(B)(6) TO PERMIT HIM TO SHOW CAUSE AND PREJUDICE FOR THE DEFAULT OF HIS INEFFECTIVENESS-OF-PENALTY-PHASE-COUNSEL CLAIM..... 10

Conclusion ..... 13

Appendix A – Eighth Circuit Opinion (April 24, 2017)..... 1a

Appendix B – District Court Opinion (April 18, 2017)..... 11a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	4
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	6, 13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Ferguson v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 716 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	13
<i>Gore v. Crews</i> , 720 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Hennessey v. Bagley</i> , 766 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	13

<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	13
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	6
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013).....	6
<i>Michael v. Wetzel</i> , Order, No. 12-9006.....	5
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	5
<i>Nooner v. Norris</i> , 491 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	11
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 379 (2005).....	11
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	11
<i>Simon v. Epps</i> , 463 F. App'x 339 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	13

<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 823 S.W.2d 900 (1992).....	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	11
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 562 U.S. 1097 (2010) (Sotomayor, J., and Ginsburg, J., dissenting).....	i, 3, 11
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 576 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	i, 3, 8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 352 (2000).....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
